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-Decision No. 90123 1 MAR 27 1979 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM=SSIO~ OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of KINGS COUNTY ) 
TRUCK LINES for authority to ) 
depart from the rates, rules and ) 
regulations of Mi.nimurn Rate ) 
Tariff 2 in the transportation ) 
of foodstuff for Safeway Stores, ) 
Inc. under the provisions of ) 
Section 3666 of the Public ) 
utilities Code. ) 

Application No. 58612 
(Filed January 22, 1979) 

OPINION AND ORDER 
By this application, Kings County Truck Lines seeks to 

deviate from the provisions of Minim~~ Rate Tariff 2 (MRT 2) when 
transporting dairy products from San Leandro to Sacramento and 
returning with empty pallets or milk cases and/or distilled water 
for S~feway Stores, Inc. Applicant proposes to charge a flat rate 

per round trip from $246 to $232 per trip varying with the number 
~Of trips per week. 

Applicant states that one hour free time for loading at 
San Leandro and two hours free time for unloading and loading at 
Sacramento, and one hour for unloading at San Leandro will be 
allowed. Excessive time for loading or unloading will be charged 
at $20.86 p~r hour, figured on quarter-hour intervals. Power 
loading and unloading is performed by consignee and consignor. A 
minimum of four round trips per week is required to qualify for 
the deviated rate. 

Applicant as justification for the authority states the 
following: 

/fl. There is now and in the future there will continue 
to be a substantial movement of traffic of the kind 
described in this application. 

"2. The rates and charges proposed for the transportation 
described in this application will be reasonable for . 
the service rendered and will return to Applicant its 
full cost of rendering the service, plus a reasonable 
profit as shown in Appendix c. 
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"3. Applicant believes that, unless relief is authorized, 
shipper will retain th~s traffic as its proprietary 
operations, that a large volume of traffic will be 
lost, that neither the Applicant nor any other for­
hire carrier will enjoy the revenue to be derived 
from this transportation in the future." 

The application was listed on the Commission's Daily 
Calendar of January 23, 1979. No objection to the granting of the 

application has been received. 
In the circumstances, the Commission finds that appli­

cant's proposal is reasonable. A public hearing is not necessary. 
The commission concludes that the application should be granted as 

set forth in the ensuing order and the effective date of this order 
should be the date hereof because there is an immediate need for 

this rate relief. 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Kings County Truck Lines is authorized to perform the 
4It~ansportation shown in Appendix A, attached hereto and by this 

reference made a part hereof, at not less than the rates set forth 
therein. 

2. The authority granted herein shall expire one year after 
the effective date of this order unless sooner cancelled, modified 
or extended by further order of the commission. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. tI-
Dated at SID Ftsnemoo , California, this )2 

day of --~Mi?tA~Rb~al---''''"-----' 1979. 

'Co::::i!'s::!onor Vortlon Z. 'St'.!'!"3o(S'n~ i5'oll':ft 
noco~sar11y ab=o~t. did not 9~~t!cipato 
in the d1~PQs1tlo~ or th1~ proceoding. 

'Co:a1s:;10:lo:r- R:r.ch~rd P. Gr~vcllo. boing: 
noccsoar11y ob~o~t, did not portic1pate 
1n ~o d1:poS1t1on 0: this procoedine. 
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APPENDIX A 

Carrier: Kings County Truck Lines 

Safeway Stores, Inc. For: 

Commodities: As described in Items 335.5, 335.6, 335.7 and 
distilled water, empty milk cases and empty 
pallets. 

Between: 

Charges: 

Conditions: 

San Leandro and Sacramento 

Number of 
Round Trips 
per Week 

4 
5 
6 
7 
S 

Charge per 
Round Trip 

$246 
$240 
$237 
$235 
$232 

1. Shipments shall be power loaded and power unloaded 
without assistance of or expense to the carrier. 

2. One hour free time for loading and one hour free time 
for unloading at San Leandro and Sacramento is allowed. 
Excessive time for loading or unloading shall be charged 
at $20.86 per hour, figured on quarter-hour ~ntervals. 

3. Subhaulers shall not be engaged. 

4. In all other respeetz r the rates and rules in Minimum 
Rate Tariff 2 shall apply_ 

, . ',m OF APPENDIX A) 


